

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 715-9100
Facsimile: (212) 715-8000
Thomas Moers Mayer
Timothy P. Harkness

*Counsel for the Official Committee
of Unsecured Creditors*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case No.:
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY., et al.,	:	09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.	:	
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO ENFORCE
(A) THE FINAL DIP ORDER, (B) THE WIND-DOWN ORDER,
AND (C) THE AMENDED DIP FACILITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The Motion is Ripe and the Identity of the Beneficiary of the Term Loan
 Litigation Should be Determined by the Court Now2

 B. Term Loan Litigation was Specifically Excluded from the Collateral Securing
 Treasury’s Loan and Any Administrative Claim Held By Treasury Cannot Get
 Paid from the Term Loan Litigation4

 C. There is No Need to Gather Extrinsic Evidence9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Adelphia Communications,
544 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2008)8

Bear, Stearns Funding, Inc. v. Interface Group-Nevada, Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 8259 (CSH), 2007 WL 1988150 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2007).....9

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)n.6

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)10

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....2, 4, 7

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)4, 10

MISCELLANEOUS

Guidelines for Financing Requests,
Southern District of New York General Order No. M-274.....7
